

United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs. Meera Devi & Ors.

FAO No.19 of 2025.

06.06.2025 Present: Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the appellant.

 Mr. Dheeraj Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 4, and 6 & 7.

 Mr. Raju Ram Rahi, Advocate, vice Mr. Hem Chand Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.8 and 10

Steps for service of respondents No.1, 5 and 9 be taken within one week. On taking such steps notice, returnable on next date, be issued to these respondents.

Respondents No.2, 3, 6, & 7 were proceeded against ex parte on 10.04.2025. However, now they are being represented by Mr. Dheeraj Thakur, Advocate. On oral request made by Mr. Dheeraj Thakur, Advocate, ex parte order passed against respondents No.2, 3, 6 & 7 is recalled and they are permitted to join the proceedings henceforth.

Mr. Dheeraj Thakur, Advocate submits that respondent No.2 – Rekha, respondent No.3 – Sheela, respondent No.4- Madhu and respondent No.6- Suresh Kumar have attained majority and in this regard appropriate application has been filed. He seeks permission on their behalf to allow them to contest the appeal in their individual capacity.

Application also be listed alongwith appeal on the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel Mr. Deeraj Thakur, Advocate, is also directed to have instructions from the respondents being

represented by him about representing minor respondent No.5- Sarla through either of them, in case natural guardian, Meera Devi does not come forward to represent respondent No.5.

List for further orders on **27.08.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

June 06, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)