

United India Insurance Co. Limited vs. Meera Devi  
and others

***FAO No.19 of 2025***

**27.08.2025 Present:** Mr. Vivek Negi and mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocates,  
for the appellant.

Mr. Dheeraj Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 2  
to 4, 6 & 7.

Mr. N.D. Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Hem Chand  
Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 8 and 10.

***FAO No.19 of 2025***

Steps for the service of respondent No.9 be taken  
within three days. On taking such steps, issue notice to the  
said respondent, returnable within four weeks.

***CMP No. 19749 of 2025***

Heard counsel for the parties. Perused the pleadings.  
From a documents appended alongwith, it is evident that  
respondents No. 2, 3, 4 & 6 have attained the age of majority.  
Previously they were being represented by their mother and  
natural guardian i.e. respondent No.1 (Meera Devi).

Since they have attained the age of majority and the  
application is duly supported by an affidavit in this respect.  
Hence, the present application is allowed. Respondents No. 2,  
3, 4 & 6 are permitted to pursue the present litigation in their  
individual capacity. Power of attorney on their behalf stands  
filed. In view thereof, the mother of applicants/respondents No.  
2, 3, 4 & 6 is discharged from acting as a natural  
guardian.

Insofar as respondent No.5 is concerned, she is still a minor. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents No. 2, 3, 4 & 6 submits that the interest of respondent No.5 shall be protected by her eldest sister and natural guardian i.e. Smt. Rekha. More so, when the mother though served in the case i.e. Smt. Meera Devi, has not put in an appearance. The application stands disposed of.

**CMP No. 19857 of 2025**

Reply, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

August 27, 2025  
Tarun